with its meanders five thousand (5,000) varas to a stake on the bank 
of said river, set for the southwest corner of said Brazita tract, from 
which a cotton wood tree, 14 inches in diameter, bears north 31° east, 
21 varas. Thence east one hundred (100) varas to Trujilla lake, 
seven thousand five hundred (7,500) varas to a stake set in the sand 
hills for the south east corner of said Brazita, and the south east corner 
of this tract; thence in a northerly direction with said hills eleven 

thousand five hundred and twenty (11,520) varas to a stake set for 
the southeast corner of the tract conveyed by said Francisco as afore¬ 
said, and is also the northeast corner of this tract; thence west with 
u division line” and the south line of said two-thirds tract to the place 
of beginning, containing six thousand seven hundred and thirty-one 
(6,731) acres, more or less, to the said Francisco and unto his heirs 
and legal representatives; to have and to hold the same, together with 
all and singular the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto 
belonging, for ever, and against me, my heirs and legal representa¬

[...]

in conformity with said agreement, and denominated on said plat the 
“division line.” Thence east with said “division line” to a stake 
in said sandy hills, set for the southeast corner of said two-thirds tract. 
Thence with said sand hills in a northerly direction eleven thousand 
five hundred and twenty (11,520) varas to a stake set for the northeast 
corner of said tract. Thence west with the north houndary line of said 
Brazito tract three thousand eight hundred (3,800) varas to the place 
of beginning, containing thirteen thousand four hundred and sixty- 
two (13,462) acres of land, more or less, unto the ssaid Hugh Stephen¬ 
son, together with all and singular the rights, privileges and appur¬ 
tenance, of whatsoever nature thereunto belonging, and unto his 
heirs and legal representatives, to have and to hold forever, hereby